implied within forward-looking statements can be found under �Forward-looking statements� in our half-year financial report for the
six months ended 30 September 2012 and �Forward-looking statements� and �Principal risk factors and uncertainties� in our annual
report for the year ended 31 March 2012. The half-year financial report and the annual report can be found on the Group�s website
(vodafone.com/investor). All subsequent written or oral forward-looking statements attributable to the Company or any member of
the Group or any persons acting on their behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the factors referred to above. No
assurances can be given that the forward-looking statements in this document will be realised. Subject to compliance with
applicable law and regulations, Vodafone does not intend to update these forward-looking statements and does not undertake any
obligation to do so.

39

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

73

APPENDICES � RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2013

Audited Unaudited
As

reported

Measurement

 adjustments1

Presentation

adjustments2 New basis
£m £m £m £m

Revenue 44,445 � (6,404) 38,041
Cost of sales (30,505) � 3,938 (26,567)
Gross profit 13,940 � (2,466) 11,474
Selling and distribution expenses (3,258) � 398 (2,860)
Administrative expenses (5,199) (21) 1,061 (4,159)
Share of results of equity accounted associates and
joint ventures 6,477 � 520 6,997
Impairment loss (7,700) � � (7,700)
Other income and expense 468 � � 468
Operating profit 4,728 (21) (487) 4,220
Non-operating income and expense 10 � � 10
Investment income 305 � � 305
Financing costs (1,788) � 136 (1,652)
Profit before taxation 3,255 (21) (351) 2,883
Income tax expense (2,582) 5 351 (2,226)
Profit for the financial year 673 (16) � 657

Attributable to:
� Equity shareholders 429 (16) � 413
� Non-controlling interests 244 � � 244

673 (16) � 657

Earnings per share
� Basic 0.87p (0.03)p � 0.84p
� Diluted 0.87p (0.03)p � 0.84p

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31
March 2013

Audited Unaudited
As

reported

Measurement

 adjustments1

Presentation

adjustments New basis
£m £m £m £m

Losses on revaluation of available-for-sale
investments, net of tax (73) � � (73)
Foreign exchange translation differences, net of tax 362 � � 362
Net actuarial losses on defined benefit pension
schemes, net of tax (198) 16 � (182)

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

74

Foreign exchange losses transferred to the income
statement 1 � � 1
Fair value gains transferred to the income statement (12) � � (12)
Other, net of tax (4) � � (4)
Other comprehensive income 76 16 � 92
Profit for the financial year 673 (16) � 657
Total comprehensive income for the financial
year 749 � � 749

Attributable to:
� Equity shareholders 604 � � 604
� Non-controlling interests 145 � � 145

749 � � 749

Notes:

1 Impact of adopting the amendments to IAS 19.

2 Primarily relates to the restatement of the Group�s interest in Vodafone Italy, Vodafone Hutchison Australia, Vodafone Fiji and Indus Towers
using the equity method of accounting.

40

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

75

APPENDICES � RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2013

Audited Unaudited
As

reported

Measurement

adjustments

Presentation

adjustments1 New basis
£m £m £m £m

Net cash flow from operating activities 10,694 � (1,870)2 8,824

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of interests in subsidiaries and joint
ventures, net of cash acquired (1,432) � � (1,432)
Purchase of interests in associates (6) � � (6)
Purchase of intangible assets (4,036) � 2782 3 (3,758)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4,666) � 7082 (3,958)
Purchase of investments (4,249) � � (4,249)
Disposal of interests in subsidiaries and joint
ventures, net of cash disposed 27 � � 27
Disposal of property, plant and equipment 153 � (48)2 105
Disposal of investments 1,523 � � 1,523
Dividends received from associates 4,827 � 7122 5,539
Dividends received from investments 2 � � 2
Interest received 459 � 22 461
Net cash flow from investing activities (7,398) � 1,652 (5,746)

Cash flows from financing activities
Issue of ordinary share capital and reissue of
treasury shares 52 � 17 69
Net movement in short-term borrowings 1,672 � (91) 1,581
Proceeds from issue of long-term borrowings 5,422 � � 5,422
Repayment of borrowings (1,720) � � (1,720)
Purchase of treasury shares (1,568) � � (1,568)
Equity dividends paid (4,806) � � (4,806)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests in
subsidiaries (379) � � (379)
Other transactions with non-controlling interests
in subsidiaries 15 � � 15
Other movements in loans with associates � � 168 168
Interest paid (1,644) � 1192 (1,525)
Net cash flow from financing activities (2,956) � 213 (2,743)

Net cash flow 340 � (5) 335

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the
financial year 7,088 � (87) 7,001
Exchange gain on cash and cash equivalents 170 � � 170
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the
financial year 7,598 � (92) 7,506

Notes:

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

76

1 Primarily relates to the restatement of the Group�s interest in Vodafone Italy, Vodafone Hutchison Australia, Vodafone Fiji and Indus Towers
using the equity method of accounting.

2 Comprises the £107 million adjustment to free cash flow disclosed on pages 42 and 44.

3 Includes spectrum payments of £8 million, which are excluded from free cash flow.

41

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

77

APPENDICES � RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Group financial highlights for the year ended 31 March 2013

As

reported

Measurement

changes1

Presentation

changes2 New basis
£m £m £m £m

Financial information

Revenue 44,445 � (6,404) 38,041

Operating profit 4,728 (21) (487) 4,220

Profit before taxation 3,255 (21) (351) 2,883

Profit for the financial year 673 (16) � 657

Basic earnings per share (pence) 0.87p (0.03)p � 0.84p

Capital expenditure 6,266 � (974) 5,292

Cash generated by operations 13,727 � (2,233) 11,494

Performance reporting3 4

EBITDA 13,275 (21) (2,061) 11,193

EBITDA margin 29.9% (0.1pp) (0.4pp) 29.4%

Adjusted operating profit 11,960 (21) (487) 11,452

Adjusted profit before tax 10,528 (21) (351) 10,156

Adjusted effective tax rate 24.5% � � 24.5%

Adjusted profit attributable to equity shareholders 7,696 (16) � 7,680

Adjusted earnings per share (pence) 15.65p (0.04)p � 15.61p

Free cash flow 5,608 � (107) 5,501

Net debt 26,958 � (1,604) 25,354

Notes:

1 Impact of adopting the amendments to IAS 19.

2 Primarily relates to the restatement of the Group�s interest in Vodafone Italy, Vodafone Hutchison Australia, Vodafone Fiji and Indus Towers
using the equity method of accounting.

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

78

3 Amounts presented at 31 March or for the year then ended.

4 See �Use of non-GAAP financial information� on page 33 and �Definitions of terms� on page 38.

42

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

79

APPENDICES � RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Group financial results for the year ended 31 March 2013

As

reported

Measurement

adjustments1

Presentation

adjustments2 New basis
£m £m £m £m

Voice revenue 22,462 � (2,914) 19,548
Messaging revenue 4,708 � (960) 3,748
Data revenue 6,702 � (912) 5,790
Fixed line revenue 4,688 � (546) 4,142
Other service revenue 2,382 � (578) 1,804
Service revenue 40,942 � (5,910) 35,032
Other revenue 3,503 � (494) 3,009
Revenue 44,445 � (6,404) 38,041
Direct costs (10,937) � 1,349 (9,588)
Customer costs (8,901) � 1,201 (7,700)
Operating expenses (11,332) (21) 1,793 (9,560)
EBITDA3 13,275 (21) (2,061) 11,193
Depreciation and amortisation:
Acquired intangibles (706) � 27 (679)
Purchased licences (1,288) � 127 (1,161)
Other (5,798) � 900 (4,898)
Share of result in associates 6,477 � 520 6,997
Adjusted operating profit3 11,960 (21) (487) 11,452
Impairment loss (7,700) � � (7,700)
Other income and expense 468 � � 468
Operating profit 4,728 (21) (487) 4,220
Non-operating income and expense 10 � � 10
Net financing costs (1,483) � 136 (1,347)
Income tax expense (2,582) 5 351 (2,226)
Profit for the financial year 673 (16) � 657

Notes:

1 Impact of adopting the amendments to IAS 19.

2 Primarily relates to the restatement of the Group�s interest in Vodafone Italy, Vodafone Hutchison Australia, Vodafone Fiji and Indus Towers
using the equity method of accounting.

3 See �Use of non-GAAP financial information� on page 33 and �Definitions of terms� on page 38.

Adjusted effective tax rate for the year ended 31 March 2013

New basis

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

80

As

reported

Measurement

adjustments1

Presentation

adjustments2
£m £m £m £m

Income tax expense 2,582 (5) (351) 2,226
Tax on adjustments to derive adjusted profit before
tax 12 � � 12
Adjusted income tax expense3 2,594 (5) (351) 2,238
Share of associates� tax 11 � 351 362
Adjusted income tax expense for calculating
adjusted tax rate 2,605 (5) � 2,600

Profit before tax 3,255 (21) (351) 2,883
Adjustments to derive adjusted profit before tax 7,273 � � 7,273
Adjusted profit before tax3 10,528 (21) (351) 10,156
Add: Share of associates� tax and non-controlling
interest 105 � 351 456
Adjusted profit before tax for calculating
adjusted effective tax rate 10,633 (21) � 10,612

Adjusted effective tax rate3 24.5% � � 24.5%

Notes:

1 Impact of adopting the amendments to IAS 19.

2 Primarily relates to the restatement of the Group�s interest in Vodafone Italy, Vodafone Hutchison Australia, Vodafone Fiji and Indus Towers
using the equity method of accounting.

3 See �Use of non-GAAP financial information� on page 33 and �Definitions of terms� on page 38.

43

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

81

APPENDICES � RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Net debt reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2013

As

reported

Measurement

adjustments1

Presentation

adjustments2 New basis
£m £m £m £m

EBITDA3 13,275 (21) (2,061) 11,193
Working capital 318 21 (162) 177
Other 134 � (10) 124
Cash generated by operations 13,727 � (2,233) 11,494
Cash capital expenditure (6,195) � 978 (5,217)
Capital expenditure (6,266) � 974 (5,292)
Working capital movement in respect of capital
expenditure 71 � 4 75
Disposal of property, plant and equipment 153 � (48) 105
Operating free cash flow3 7,685 � (1,303) 6,382
Taxation (2,933) � 363 (2,570)
Dividends received from associates and investments 2,420 � 712 3,132
Dividends paid to non-controlling shareholders in
subsidiaries (379) � � (379)
Interest received and paid (1,185) � 121 (1,064)
Free cash flow3 5,608 � (107) 5,501
Tax settlement (100) � � (100)
Licence and spectrum payments (2,507) � 8 (2,499)
Acquisitions and disposals (1,723) � � (1,723)
Equity dividends paid (4,806) � � (4,806)
Purchase of treasury shares (1,568) � � (1,568)
Foreign exchange (828) � 112 (716)
Income dividend from VZW 2,409 � � 2,409
Other 982 � 167 1,149
Net debt decrease3 (2,533) � 180 (2,353)
Opening net debt3 (24,425) � 1,424 (23,001)
Closing net debt3 (26,958) � 1,604 (25,354)

Notes:

1 Impact of adopting the amendments to IAS 19.

2 Primarily relates to the restatement of the Group�s interest in Vodafone Italy, Vodafone Hutchison Australia, Vodafone Fiji and Indus Towers
using the equity method of accounting.

3 See �Use of non-GAAP financial information� on page 33 and �Definitions of terms� on page 38.

-ends-

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

82

44

Edgar Filing: VODAFONE GROUP PUBLIC LTD CO - Form 6-K

83

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its